BEFORE THE DELAWARE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION
IN RE: CARYANY ROSADO-COLLAZO )
) CASE NO.: SFC-25-0099
EMT L.D. NO.: 0114687 ) )
FINAL ORDER

This is the Final Order of the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission (the

“Commission”) with respect to the above-referenced disciplinary matters.

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS
Pursuant to due notice and 16 Del. C. § 6604(4), the Commission held a hearing on
December 12, 2025, concerning allegations against Caryany Rosado-Collazo (“Respondent™).
Renee Hrivnak, Deputy Attorney General, presented the State’s case. Respondent did not

appear. After the State presented appropriate notice,' the hearing continued in absentia.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The following documents were admitted into evidence and made part of the record:
State Exhibit 1 (“Ex. 1”): Amended Complaint.
State Exhibit 2 (“Ex. 2”): EMT Certification printout.
State Exhibit 3 (“Ex. 3”): Warrant, Affidavit of Probable Cau_se, and Police Report.
State Exhibit 4 (“Ex. 4”): Certified Superior Court Criminal Docket, Indictment, Plea Agreement,
and Sentencing Order.
Witnesses. Stephanie Stewart and Frank Fioravaniti both of the State Fire Prevention

Commission.

! State’s Exhibits A-D.



FINDINGS OF FACT

The Commission accepts the facts as presented in the State’s Amended Complaint and
introduced as Ex. 1. Respondent is an EMT in the State of Delaware. Respondent transported
Victim J.D. to Christiana Hospital while acting in her capacity as an EMT. Respondent took a
credit card belonging to Victim J.D. and used it without permission on multiple occasions.

Respondent was arrested and charged with Theft Under $1500 where Victim is 62 Years
of Age or Older and Unlawful Use of a Payment Card under $1500 where Victim is 62 years of
Age or Older (6 counts); both criminal offenses are felonies. She pled guilty to Financial

Exploitation of a Patient, a misdemeanor, pursuant to 16 Del. C. §1136, on August 25, 2025.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Respondent violated Regulation 18.4.1.7 by engaged in the unprofessional conduct of
Exploitation of a Patient. Not only is the offense an enumerated convicted under the definition of
unprofessional conduct.? Theft of a credit card from a patient in the hospital breaches the trust
bestowed upon EMTs by the community. This behavior was both dishonorable and unethical.
Respondent’s behavior is dangerous to vulnerable people. Respondent harmed Victim J.D. in

taking the credit card and further harmed her in using the credit card.

21 DE Admin. Code 710 §18.4.2.20.



In light of the facts and circumstances discussed above, the Commission agrees to impose
the following for the violations found above and to address all concerns raised during this

proceeding: Respondent’s EMT Certification is revoked.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this _| S th day of January 2026, by the Commission:
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